Accumulation unit has decreased from 147.21p to 144.64p as at 26 June 2023.  This movement takes into account routine
transactions but also reflects the market movements of recent months.

14. Transaction costs

a Direct transaction costs

Direct transaction costs include fees and commissions paid to advisers, brokers and dealers; levies by regulatory agencies and
security exchanges; and transfer taxes and duties.

Commission is a charge which is deducted from the proceeds of the sale of securities and added to the cost of the purchase of
securities. This charge is a payment to advisers, brokers and dealers in respect of their services in executing the trades.

Tax is payable on the purchase of securities in the United Kingdom.  It may be the case that 'other taxes' will be charged on the
purchase of securities in countries other than the United Kingdom.

The total purchases and sales and the related direct transaction costs incurred in these transactions are as follows:

Purchases

before
transaction

 costs

Commissions Taxes Other
Expenses

Purchases
after

transaction
costs

2023 £000s £000s % £000s % £000s % £000s

Equities 34,678 12 0.03 168 0.48 1 - 34,859

 Bonds* 25,613 - - - - - - 25,613

Total 60,291 12   168   1   60,472

Purchases

 before
transaction

 costs

Commissions Taxes Other
Expenses

Purchases
after

transaction
costs

2022 £000s £000s % £000s % £000s % £000s

Equities 29,860  5  0.02 134  0.45 1  - 30,000

 Bonds* 21,053 - - - - - - 21,053

Total 50,913 5   134   1   51,053

Sales
before

transaction
costs

Commissions Taxes Other
Expenses

Sales
after

transaction
costs

2023 £000s £000s % £000s % £000s % £000s

Equities 30,810  (10) 0.03 -  -  -  -  30,800

 Bonds* 12,825 -  -  -  -  -  -  12,825

Total 43,635 (10)   -   -   43,625

True Potential Threadneedle Monthly Income

40

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 07 March 2023

14. Transaction costs (continued)

Sales
before

transaction
costs

Commissions Taxes Other
Expenses

Sales
after

transaction
costs

2022 £000s £000s % £000s % £000s % £000s

Equities 9,056   (3)  (0.03) -  -  -  -  9,053

 Bonds* 14,466  -  -  -  -  -  -  14,466

Total 23,522  (3)   -   -   23,519

* No direct transaction costs were incurred in these transactions.

Capital events amount of £1,778,000 (2022: £4,892,000) is excluded from the total sales as there were no direct transaction
costs charged in these transactions.

 Summary of direct transaction costs

The following represents the total of each type of transaction cost, expressed as a percentage of the Fund's average net asset value
in the year :

2023 £000s % of average net asset value

Commission 22  0.01

Taxes   168  0.10